

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DETROIT FREE PRESS, INC.,
a Michigan corporation, and
FEDERATED PUBLICATIONS, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 153852

Court of Appeals No. 328182

Court of Claims No. 14-176-MZ
Hon. Michael J. Talbot

v

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF MICHIGAN, a Michigan constitutional
corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

**MOTION OF MICHIGAN PRESS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PRESS CLUB,
WILX-TV, WJRT-TV, STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER, WNEM-TV, WOOD-TV,
and WLNS-TV FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Amici curiae Michigan Press Association, National Press Club, WILX-TV, WJRT-TV, Student Press Law Center, WNEM-TV, WOOD-TV, and WLNS-TV (collectively, “the News Media *amici*”), through counsel and pursuant to MCR 7.311, file this motion requesting leave to file the brief attached at **Tab 1** in support of the pending Application for Leave to Appeal in this matter. In support, the News Media *amici* state:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS ADDRESSED.....	i
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
DISCUSSION.....	2
I. The broad supervisory authority granted university governing boards under Const 1963, art 8, § 5 does not restrict the Legislature’s power to statutorily require board meetings to be public.....	2
A. First principles.....	3
B. The Legislature has broad plenary authority to regulate university boards except where the Constitution expressly restricts it.....	4
C. Notwithstanding university boards’ broad supervisory authority, the Constitution’s text places no limit on the Legislature’s power to mandate that they meet publicly.....	7
1. The Constitution contains no express restriction on legislative power.....	8
2. No constitutional restriction on the Legislature may reasonably be implied.....	11
D. Other sources of authority also support the Newspapers’ view.....	14
1. Address to the People.....	14
2. Contemporaneous commentaries, including the Official Record of the Constitutional Convention, affirm that application of the OMA does not infringe on university autonomy.....	16
II. The News Media <i>amici</i> have a strong interest in restoring openness to university governance.....	23
CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED.....	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Const 1850.....	7
Const 1908	
--art 11, § 2.....	18, 19
--art 11, § 6.....	18, 19
Const 1963	
--art 1, § 26.....	25, 26
--art 3, § 2.....	4
--art 4, § 1.....	5
--art 4, § 6.....	8
--art 4, § 12.....	8
--art 4, § 24.....	8
--art 4, § 25.....	8
--art 4, § 29.....	8
--art 4, § 36.....	8
--art 4, § 41.....	8
--art 4, § 46.....	8
--art 4, § 53.....	9, 10, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22
--art 8, § 3.....	9, 10, 15, 18, 19, 22
--art 8, § 4.....	i, 1, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 22, 23, 27
--art 8, § 5.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 26, 27
--art 8, § 6.....	3, 6, 16
Maryland Const 1867, art XI-C, § 1-a.....	13
US Const, Am XIV.....	25
<u>Cases</u>¹	
<i>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1976 PA 240</i> , 400 Mich 311; 254 NW2d 544 (1977).....	5
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature</i> , 413 Mich 96; 321 NW2d 565 (1982).....	8
<i>Attorney General v Montgomery</i> , 275 Mich 504; 267 NW 550 (1936).....	5
<i>Bitterman v Bolf</i> , 873 NW2d 102 (2016).....	1

¹ All cases have been shepardized via Lexis and are valid in pertinent part as of August 31, 2016.

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc v Univ of Mich Bd of Regents</i> , 444 Mich 211; 507 NW2d 422 (1993).....	17
<i>In re Brewster St Housing Site</i> , 291 Mich 313; 289 NW 493 (1939).....	5
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v Granholm</i> , 473 F3d 237 (CA 6, 2002).....	25
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v City of Lansing</i> , 465 Mich 911, 638 NW2d 747 (2001).....	1
<i>Federated Publications v Michigan St Univ Bd of Trustees</i> , 460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v Bollinger</i> , 539 US 306; 123 S Ct 2325; 156 L Ed 2d 304 (2003).....	25, 26
<i>Gratz v Bollinger</i> , 539 US 244; 123 S Ct 2411; 156 L Ed 2d 257 (2003).....	26
<i>Iselin v United States</i> , 270 US 245 (1926).....	10
<i>Michigan Coalition of State Employee Unions v State</i> , 498 Mich 312; 870 NW2d 275 (2015).....	5
<i>Mich United Conservation Clubs v Secretary of State (Aft Rem)</i> , 464 Mich 359; 630 NW2d 297 (2001).....	4
<i>Oakland Sail v Oakland Univ Bd of Trustees</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Aug. 30, 2005 (Docket No. 252391).....	26
<i>People v Nutt</i> , 469 Mich 565; 677 NW2d 1 (2004).....	3-4
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014).....	24
<i>Reed v Civil Svc Comm</i> , 301 Mich 137; 3 NW2d 41 (1942).....	23
<i>Robinson v Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	24
<i>Schuette v Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , ___ US ___; 134 S Ct 1623; 188 L Ed 2d 613 (2014).....	25, 26
<i>Speed v Common Council of Detroit</i> , 98 Mich 360; 57 NW 406 (1894).....	10
<i>State News v Mich St Univ</i> , 744 NW2d 130 (2008).....	1
<i>Sterling v Regents</i> , 110 Mich 369; 68 NW 253 (1896).....	7

Cases (cont'd)

Straus v Governor, 459 Mich 526; 592 NW2d 53 (1999)..... 4

Taxpayers of Mich Against Casinos v Michigan,
471 Mich 306; 685 NW2d 221 (2004).....5

Tyra v Organ Procurement Agcy of Mich, 498 Mich 68; 869 NW2d 213 (2015).....24

Young v City of Ann Arbor, 267 Mich 241; 255 NW 579 (1934).....5

Statute

Open Meetings Act (OMA), MCL 15.261 *et seq*.....2, 3, 17, 22, 23, 24
--§ 8(e), MCL 15.268(e).....26

Other Authorities

Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* (6th ed).....4, 5-6, 13, 23

Hayhoe & Ballentine, *Behind Closed Doors*, The State News (Dec. 7, 2011).....27

2 House Documents 1840, p 470.....7

Jesse, *Oakland University Officials Spent \$155K on Florida Trip*,
Detroit Free Press (June 4, 2016).....27

League of Women Voters, “It’s Your Choice” (1962).....17

OAG, 1977-78, No. 5183, pp 1-2 (March 8, 1977).....6

1 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961

--p 71.....1

--p 1135.....16

--p 1137.....16

--p 1187.....1, 16, 17

--p 1188.....16, 18, 19

--p 1189.....18, 19

--p 1206.....18

--pp 1206-32.....19

--p 1232.....19

--p 1672.....19

--p 1673.....19-20

--p 1681.....19

--p 1708.....20

--p 1709.....20, 21-22

Other Authorities (cont'd)

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961

--p 257319

--p 314819

--p 335915

--p 337815

--p 339614, 15

--pp 3396-9714

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of
Legal Texts*, (St Paul: Thomson/West, 2012).....10, 11

Webster’s New School & Office Dictionary (1962).....11, 12

*Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language
Unabridged* (2d ed 1963).....11, 12

Webster’s Third International New Dictionary Unabridged (1961).....11, 12

Robert P. Young, Jr., *Perspective: A Judicial Traditionalist Confronts
Unique Questions of State Constitutional Law Adjudication*,
76 ALBANY L REV 1947 (2012).....4, 7
